

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,	)	Case No.: 19-CV-06427
	)	
Appellant,	)	Hon. Charles R. Norgle Jr.
	)	
v.	)	
	)	On appeal from the United
TOTAL FINANCE INVESTMENT INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	States Bankruptcy Court for the
	)	Northern District of Illinois,
Appellees.	)	Case No. 19-B-03734
	)	Hon. Carol A. Doyle

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

---

**KWAME RAOUL**  
Illinois Attorney General

**JANE NOTZ**  
Solicitor General

**JAMES NEWBOLD**  
**ROBERT LYNCH**  
Assistant Attorneys General  
100 W. Randolph Street  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: (312) 814-4557  
Facsimile: (312) 814-3589  
James.Newbold@illinois.gov  
Robert.Lynch2@Illinois.gov

*Attorneys for Illinois Department  
of Revenue*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The bankruptcy court lacked authority to decide the dispute between IDOR and CO on all three bases raised..... 1

    A. The bankruptcy court lacked jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1334. .... 1

    B. The bankruptcy court lacked the authority to resolve CO’s Claims for Credit under § 505..... 6

    C. The Tax Injunction Act applies to the Debtors’ request for the bankruptcy court to decide the Claims for Credit owned by non-debtor CO. .... 12

II. The bankruptcy court erred when it found that CO and COAC had valid claims for credit memos under Illinois law with respect to the Contracts sold to the Finance Companies. .... 13

    A. The bankruptcy court erred in finding that CO and COAC bore the burden of the unpaid sales taxes where the Contracts, including the sales tax component, were sold to the Finance Companies without recourse..... 14

    B. Assuming *arguendo* that a retailer that sells its installment contracts to a finance company without recourse can nevertheless contract to retain the burden of any sales taxes that are not collected by the finance company from the purchaser, the Master Dealer Agreement and the way it was implemented failed to accomplish this result. .... 16

III. The bankruptcy court erred when it found that IDOR did not raise a material factual issue with respect to the retained Contracts..... 20

IV. Conclusion ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apex Inv. Assoc. v. TJX Cos.</i> , 121 B.R. 522 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990).....	5
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	1, 4
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2017 IL 121634 (2017).....	3
<i>City Vending of Muskogee, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Com’n</i> , 898 F.2d 122, 123-24 (10th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>In re Armstrong</i> , 206 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re Enesco Group, Inc.</i> , 2013 W.L. 4045756 (Bankr. N.D. Ill., Aug. 8, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Glick</i> , 568 B.R. 634 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	5
<i>In re Luongo</i> , 259 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Mem’l Estates, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>In re Stoecker</i> , 179 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Companie des Bauxites de Guinee, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	4
<i>Janazzo v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 54541 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2002).....	5
<i>Matter of Cassidy</i> , 895 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Northwest Beverage, Inc.</i> , 46 B.R. 631 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	8, 11
<i>Scarano v. Central R. Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	20
<i>Steinberg v. Buczynski</i> , 40 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Trans State Outdoor Adv. Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 618, 620 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10

*United States v. Copley*, 591 B.R. 263 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 11

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 505(a) .....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 522..... 9, 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 553..... 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 1, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1341..... 12, 13

35 ILCS 120/6..... 14, 15

35 ILCS 120/6b..... 21
